

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/29/2019 9:35 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/7/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96613-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
CITY OF TACOMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BUILDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON**

---

JACKSON WILDER MAYNARD, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
WSBA No. 43481

HANNAH SELLS MARCLEY  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL  
WSBA No. 52692

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION  
OF WASHINGTON  
111 21<sup>ST</sup> AVE SW  
OLYMPIA, WA 98501  
(360) 352-7800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Building  
Industry Association of Washington

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

III. ISSUE OF INTEREST TO AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    a. RCW 64.40.020 Dictates that the City Is Held to the Objective  
    Standard of a Reasonable Agency on Both Factual and Legal Knowledge.  
    4

    b. The Court of Appeals Improperly Relied on Subjective Belief to  
    Decide What the City Factually Should Have Known. .... 6

    c. The Court of Appeals Improperly Relied on Subjective Belief to  
    Decide What the City Should Have Known About the Law Governing Its  
    Conduct. .... 9

    d. Builders Depend on Credible, Accountable Permitting Bodies..... 12

V. CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Burton v. Clark Cty.</i> , 91 Wn. App. 505, 958 P.2d 343 (1998) .....	8,9
<i>Church of the Divine Earth v. City of Tacoma</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 471, 426 P.3d 268 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del Monte Dunes v. City of Monterey</i> , 95 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994) .....	8, 10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818–19, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982) ....	10
<i>Horne v. Dept't of Agric.</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419, 192 L. Ed. 2d 388 (2015) .....	11
<i>Isla Verde Int'l v. City of Camas</i> , 99 Wn. App. 127, 990 P.2d 429 (1999) .....	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish Cy.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 103, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) .....	4
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S. Ct. 3141 (1987) .....	10,11
<i>State v. Leech</i> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990) .....	5
<i>Tafoya v. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 177 Wn. App. 216, 311 P.3d 70 (2013) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. City of Seattle</i> , 122 Wn.2d 814, 825, 863 P.2d 1336, 1341 (1993) .....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.08.010 ..... 5  
RCW 64.40.020..... *passim*

**Other Authority**

Andrew B. Whitford, *The Reduction of Regulatory Uncertainty: Evidence from Transfer Pricing Policy*, 55 St. Louis U. L.J. 269 (2010) .....12  
Annalise H. Scobey *Putting Beer Goggles on the Jury: Rape, Intoxication, and the Reasonable Man in Commonwealth v. Mountry*, 48 New Eng. L. Rev. 203 (2013) ..... 3  
*Constructive Knowledge*, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....4,5  
Sharon Dolovich, *Cruelty, Prison Conditions and the Eighth Amendment*, 84 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 881 (2009) .....3  
*Unlawful*, Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....6
